

Nos. 23-4354 and 23-4356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RENO MAY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**
No. 8:23-cv-01696-CJC-ADSx
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
R. MATTHEW WISE
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

ROBERT L. MEYERHOFF
TODD GRABARSKY
JANE REILLEY
LISA PLANK
CAROLYN DOWNS
Deputy Attorneys General

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
(213) 269-6177
Robert.Meyerhoff@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Rob Bonta as Attorney
General of the State of California*

January 19, 2024

(Additional caption appears on next page)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARCO ANTONIO CARRALERO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**
No. 8:23-cv-01798-CJC-ADSx
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Addendum of Statutory Provisions.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. California Maintains Longstanding Sensitive Places Restrictions	3
B. Bruen Reaffirms the Validity of Sensitive Places Restrictions	3
C. SB 2 Implements a Bruen-Compliant Licensing Scheme That Also Prohibits Firearms in Sensitive Places.....	5
D. The District Court Enjoins Crucial Aspects of SB 2	7
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	11
I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Sensitive Places Challenges	11
A. Governments May Restrict Firearms in Sensitive Places	11
B. Three Principal Attributes Support a Location’s Designation as a Sensitive Place.....	13
C. Each of the Challenged Provisions of SB 2 Is Constitutional	17
1. Certain Challenged Locations Are Sensitive Because of the Activities that Take Place There	21
a. Places of Worship Without Operator’s Consent (Section 26230(a)(22))	21
b. Financial Institutions (Section 26230(a)(23))	24
2. Certain Challenged Locations Are Sensitive because of Their Physical Nature	26
a. Public Transit (Section 26230(a)(8)).....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Places Where Liquor Is Sold for Consumption on Site (Section 26230(a)(9))	30
c. Public Gatherings and Special Events (Section 26230(a)(10))	32
d. Casinos, Stadiums, and Amusement Parks (Sections 26230(a)(15), (a)(16), and (a)(19)).....	36
3. Certain Challenged Locations Are Sensitive Because of the Vulnerable People Who Congregate There	38
a. Health Care Facilities (Section 26230(a)(7))	38
b. Playgrounds and Youth Centers (Section 26230(a)(11)).....	40
c. Parks and Athletic Facilities (Sections 26230(a)(12), (a)(13)).....	42
d. Public Libraries, Zoos, and Museums (Section 26230(a)(17), (a)(20)).....	47
4. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Challenges to the Parking Lot Provisions.....	49
II. SB 2’s Private Property Provision (Section 26230(a)(26)) Is Constitutional.....	51
III. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Do Not Support the District Court’s Injunction.....	58
Conclusion	60
Statement of Related Cases.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. State</i> 27 Tex. App. 533, 537 (1889).....	15, 35
<i>Andrews v. State</i> 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	22, 34
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> 81 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2023)	32
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	14, 25, 49
<i>Brooks v. State</i> 15 Tex. App. 88, 90 (1883).....	35
<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics</i> 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Christopher v. Ramsey Cty.</i> 621 F. Supp. 3d 972 (D. Minn. 2022).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	57
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	58
<i>DiGiacinto v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> 704 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 2011)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i>	
83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	58
<i>Fla. Retail Fed’n, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of Fla.</i>	
576 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	53
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i>	
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	56
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i>	
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Goldstein v. Hochul</i>	
2023 WL 4236164 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2023)	22, 23, 57
<i>Hecox v. Little</i>	
79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 10
<i>Hill v. State</i>	
53 Ga. 472 (1824)	22, 34
<i>Hoven v. Walgreen Co.</i>	
751 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2014)	53
<i>Jarvis v. Vill. Gun Shop</i>	
53 F. Supp. 3d 426 (D. Mass. 2014).....	54
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i>	
2023 WL 8530834 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2023)	29
<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i>	
941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Maryland v. King</i>	
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	58
<i>Maupin v. State</i>	
17 S.W. 1038 (Tenn. 1890).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> 2023 WL 4373260 (D. Md. July 6, 2023)	22, 39, 50
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 15
<i>Owens v. State</i> 3 Tex. App. 404, 406 (1878).....	34
<i>Price v. City of Stockton</i> 390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)	50
<i>Siegel v. Platkin</i> 653 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.N.J. 2023).....	45
<i>State v. Pigg</i> 85 Mo. App. 399 (1900)	35
<i>State v. Reando</i> (Mo. 1878)	22
<i>State v. Shelby</i> 2 S.W. 468 (Mo. 1886)	34
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	59
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023)	32
<i>United States v. Allam</i> 2023 WL 5846534 (E.D. Tex. June 14, 2023)	46, 49
<i>United States v. BNS Inc.</i> 858 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1988)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Class</i> 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	51
<i>United States v. Davis</i> 304 F. App'x 473 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> 350 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009)	25, 49
<i>United States v. Langan</i> 263 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>United States v. Marique</i> 2023 WL 5338069 (D. Md. Aug. 18, 2023)	29
<i>United States v. Marx</i> 485 F.2d 1179 (10th Cir. 1973)	24
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> 648 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. Va. 2009)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Walter</i> 2023 WL 3020321 (D.V.I. Apr. 20, 2023)	41, 49
<i>United States v. Walters</i> 2008 WL 2740398 (D.V.I. July 15, 2008).....	16
<i>W. Va. Coal. Against Domestic Violence, Inc. v. Morrissey</i> 2023 WL 5659040 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 31, 2023)	53
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	57
<i>We The Patriots, Inc. v. Grisham</i> 2023 WL 6622042 (D.N.M. Oct. 11, 2023)	40
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Grisham</i> 2023 WL 6377288 (D.N.M. Sept. 29, 2023)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wynne v. State</i> 51 S.E. 636 (Ga. 1905)	35
 STATUTES	
12 U.S.C.A. § 1882	24
18 U.S.C.A. § 2113	24
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Cal. Penal Code § 626.9	3
Cal. Penal Code § 26150	5
Cal. Penal Code § 26150	5
Cal. Penal Code § 26155	5
Cal. Penal Code § 26230	51
Cal. Penal Code § 25850	59
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment	56, 57
Second Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Ninth Cir. R. 28-2.7	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carina B. Gryting & Mark A. Frassetto, <i>NYRSPA v. Bruen and the Future of the Sensitive Places Doctrine</i> , 63 B.C. L. Rev E. Supp. I.-60.	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Darrell A.H. Miller, <i>Constitutional Conflict and Sensitive Places</i> , 28 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 459 (2019)	14
David B. Kopel, <i>Background Checks for Firearms Sales and Loans: Law, History, and Policy</i> , 53 Harv. J. on Legis. 303 (2016)	18
David B. Kopel & J. Greenlee, <i>The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine</i> , 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018)	26
